

PRESS RELEASE

Paris, February 25th 2015

SOCIETE GENERALE ACCELERATES ITS GROWTH IN INSURANCE

Societe Generale group announced today that it has decided to exercise its option to purchase Aviva France's 50% stake in Antarius, an insurance company dedicated to the Crédit du Nord networks and currently jointly owned by Aviva France and Crédit du Nord, thereby ending the life-insurance partnership established with Aviva France.

In accordance with the agreement between Crédit du Nord and Aviva France, the acquisition* will become effective in two years at the latest, at the end of a period in which operational management of the company will be transferred to Sogécap, the French life-insurance company of the Societe Generale group.

Following this period, Societe Generale group will wholly own Antarius. Sogécap will become a shareholder alongside Crédit du Nord and manage the company while upholding the standards of quality and satisfaction demanded by Crédit du Nord clients. No accounting or prudential impact is expected for Societe Generale group before completion of the operation.

"The insurance businesses are at the heart of the Societe Generale group's strategy and the bank intends to accelerate the roll-out of its bancassurance model in all its markets. We would like to thank Aviva for the quality of the relationship developed over the years with Societe Generale, and Credit du Nord in particular, and which has contributed to making this partnership a real success" said Bernardo Sanchez-Incera, Deputy CEO at Societe Generale.

This acquisition will significantly strengthen the positions of Societe Generale Insurance business line: Antarius' assets, which totalled €10.5 billion at the end of 2013, will take it beyond the €100-billion threshold.

* This acquisition is subject to obtaining required regulatory approvals

PRESS RELATIONS LAETITIA MAUREL

+33(0)1 42 13 88 68

socgen.com

NATHALIE BOSCHAT +33(0)1 42 14 83 21 ie boschat@socgen.com

lheritier@socgen.com

ANTOINE LHERITIER +33(0)1 42 13 68 99

ASTRID FOULD-BACQUART +33(0)1 56 37 67 95 Astrid

Fould-Bacquart@socgen.com

SOCIETE GENERALE COMM/PRS 75886 PARIS CEDEX 18 SOCIETEGENERALE.COM

A FRENCH CORPORATION WITH SHARE CAPITAL OF EUR 1 006 509 557.50 552 120 222 RCS PARIS

RETAIL BANKING - CORPORATE & INVESTMENT BANKING - SPECIALISED FINANCIAL SERVICES & INSURANCE - PRIVATE BANKING, GLOBAL INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT & SERVICES

1



Societe Generale

Societe Generale is one of the largest European financial services groups. Based on a diversified universal banking model, the Group combines financial solidity with a strategy of sustainable growth, and aims to be the reference for relationship banking, recognised on its markets, close to clients, chosen for the quality and commitment of its teams.

Societe Generale has been playing a vital role in the economy for 150 years. With more than 148,000 employees, based in 76 countries, we accompany 32 million clients throughout the world on a daily basis. Societe Generale's teams offer advice and services to individual, corporate and institutional customers in three core businesses:

- Retail banking in France with the Societe Generale branch network, Credit du Nord and Boursorama, offering a comprehensive range of multichannel financial services on the leading edge of digital innovation;
- International retail banking, financial services and insurance with a presence in emerging economies and leading specialised businesses;
- Corporate and investment banking, private banking, asset management and securities services, with recognised expertise, top international rankings and integrated solutions.

Societe Generale is included in the main socially responsible investment indices: FTSE4Good (Global and Europe), Euronext Vigeo (Global, Europe, Eurozone and France), ESI Excellence (Europe) from Ethibel and 4 of the STOXX ESG Leaders indices.

For more information, you can follow us on twitter @societegenerale or visit our website www.societegenerale.com.